

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
Charleston Division**

JOHN DOE, a minor, by his parents and next  
friends, JIM DOE and JANE DOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-06420-RMG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF JOHN DOE'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

I. In 2020, the Fourth Circuit Held that Schools Violate Federal Law if they Exclude Transgender Students from Using Restrooms that Match their Gender Identities .....2

II. South Carolina Banned Transgender Students from Gender-Appropriate School Restrooms Anyway .....3

III. Proviso 1.120 Inflicts Irreparable Harm on Students Across South Carolina .....7

IV. Plaintiff John Doe is Among the Many Students Harmed by the Law ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Court Should Grant the Requested Injunction ..... 12

A. John is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Claims..... 13

1. Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision Violates Title IX..... 13

i. The Institutional Defendants Are Subject to Title IX..... 14

ii. Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision Discriminates on the Basis of Sex ..... 15

2. Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 16

i. Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision Triggers Heightened Scrutiny..... 17

ii. Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision Fails Heightened Scrutiny ..... 18

B. Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision Will Irreparably Harm John and the Class Absent an Injunction .....20

C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest in Enforcement of Civil Rights Protections Favor Enjoining Enforcement of Proviso 1.120’s Restroom Provision.....23

II. The Court May Issue Class-Wide Preliminary Relief Before Certifying the Class .....24

III. The Court Should Not Require John to Post a Bond.....25

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>B. P. J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	21
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	15
<i>Brandon v. Marshall</i> , No. 24-CV-00265, 2024 WL 2834014 (S.D. W. Va. June 4, 2024).....	24
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 564 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D.S.C. 2021).....	26
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elkhorn Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 24-CV-354, 2024 WL 3617470 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 1, 2024).....	19
<i>Doe v. Hanover Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 24-CV-493, 2024 WL 3850810 (E.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2024).....	23
<i>Doe v. Wood Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	21, 24
<i>Evans v. Harnett Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 684 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	16
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Gooch v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Grimm ex rel. G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 22, 24

*Grimm ex rel. G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
No. 15-CV-54, 2016 WL 3581852 (E.D. Va. June 23, 2016) ..... 23

*Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm’n*,  
284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960) ..... 21

*HIAS, Inc. v. Trump*,  
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 25

*Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.*,  
174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 26

*J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
409 F. Supp. 3d 367 (D. Md. 2019) ..... 24

*Kadel v. Folwell*,  
100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t*,  
2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 21, 23, 24

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*,  
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar*,  
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*Md. Dep’t. of Hum. Res. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Agric.*,  
976 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 26

*Miranda v. Garland*,  
34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 13

*Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.*,  
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 20

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 21

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 25

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*,  
37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc)..... 14

*Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson*,  
527 F. Supp. 3d 801 (D.S.C. 2021).....26

*ProPac, Inc. v. \$5,219,224.20 U.S. Dollars Deposited to Acct. of Med. Biowaste  
Sols., Inc.*,  
No. 20-3792, 2020 WL 6707608 (D.S.C. Nov. 16, 2020) .....26

*Rodriguez v. Providence Cmty. Corr., Inc.*,  
155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) ..... 24

*Ross v. Meese*,  
818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*Sanchez v. McAleenan*,  
No. GJH-19-1728, 2020 WL 607032 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2020) .....24

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 16

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 19, 22

**Statutes, Bills, and Constitutional Provisions**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.* ..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 14

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 14

H. 4538, 125th Gen. Assemb. (S.C. 2024)..... 3

H. 5100, Appropriation Bill 2024-2025 (Act No. 226, 2024 S.C. Acts),  
<https://perma.cc/3SXF-8JPG> ..... 6

H. 5100, Appropriation Bill 2024-2025, Part IB § 1.120 (Act No. 226, 2024 S.C.  
Acts), <https://perma.cc/3SXF-8JPG> .....*passim*

H. 5407, 125th Gen. Assemb. (S.C. 2024)..... 4

S. 1213, 125th Gen. Assemb. (S.C. 2024)..... 3

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-3-30 (1976)..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 59-5-65 (1976)..... 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 1

**Other Authorities**

2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 4:30 (6th ed. 2022)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)..... 25

S. Journal No. 62, 125th Session (S.C. Apr. 24, 2024),  
<https://perma.cc/32KW-859R>..... 4
